Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Model 1894 Model 1897
For cutting 12” (315mm) diameter HDPE For cutting 12" (315mm) diameter HDPE
pipe up to SDR17. Max pipe OD capacity pipe up to SDR17. Max pipe OD capacity
13.2” (335mm) 13.2” (335mm)

052014



Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Hex Bolt for
ground wire
A cable
— Grease Fitting C
B 1” Hex Nut (back side of
transmission)

Stainless Steel

D Blade Screws Blade AE
E V-Base G
Model 1894




Guillotine Pipe Cutters

B

Hex Bolt and
Washer

Grease Fitting D

For Ground Cable

E Feed Screw

Stainless Steel
Blade G

—

F Blade Screws

V-Base |

Model 1897




Guillotine Pipe Cutters

¢ 1897 - Turn handle and open blade all the way
0 1894 - Attach power drive to hex and open the blade all the way

Pull pin to allow bottom of V-Base to swing open. Place cutter over pipe. Swing V-Base

back and replace pin.




Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Make sure pipe is properly placed in the V-Base. Blade must be perpendicular to the pipe

before a cut can begin.
Length = Pipe Diameter: Minimum suggested cut length is the pipe diameter

Example: 12” OD pipe, the minimum cut length should be 12” long




Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Maintenance

0 1894

Grease transmission with 2 to 3 pumps prior to use. The grease fitting is located on

the back side of the transmission housing.

o 1897

Make sure feed screw is kept greased and free of dirt. Grease will collect in the
picket under the threaded bushing. As you close the blade, grease will be applied to
the feed screw. Approximately 1/2 way down, add 2 to 3 more pumps of grease.
Then continue to close the blade. Open blade all the way and you are now ready to

cut the pipe.

0 All Models

Sharpening the blade or replacing the blade:

1. Blade is extremely sharp and always use gloves
2. Open the cutter so the entire blade is visible and above the V-Base
3. Remove four (4) blade screws. Then use the Wheeler Rex Model 7325

Blade Sharpener to sharpen the blade. Always wear gloves. Do not use

a hand held grinder or a bench grinder to sharpen blades.




Guillotine Pipe Cutters

‘uonesrpaw
10 sSnip ‘[oyod|e JO 2DUIN[JUT Y} JOpUN I[IYm s[o0} djesado jou o( -
‘suonjesado
doys Astou £13a jo sporsad 3uof 0) pasodxa Ji uopIOIg JBH JeIp
‘paYJeW OS pUB SIOOPINO 3SN IO I|QRIINS SPIOD UOISUIIXD
A[uo 9sn ‘SIOOPINO PIsn SI [00) UIYA 'SPI0D UOISUNXY Is() JoopinQ °
‘ut SuiS3nyd usym jjo SI youms auns o YIIIMS
uo Jo8uy wim (00} u-pa3snd A1res 1uog ‘Sundels [JUIPIIY PIOAY
'0312 ‘191N ‘SAIP SB YOns $ILI0SSIIOE
SuiSueys usym ‘FuIOIAIOS 2J0J2q OSN UT JOU UIYM S[OO], JIUUISK °
‘981eyd ou 1e way) Ajddns jim am % AI1019e) Y1 19BIUOD ‘S19IYS UOH
~ONJISUl PUEB JOUBUIIUIBW JUILIND JARY J,UOP Nok J[ "UONBWIOLUI SIY)
SPUBISISPUN puk speal 10)e1ado [00) dY) 2Ins 2 'SIAVYS UOHONIISUL
% soueuduiew radoid saey 1snw siojesodo juswdinbyg ‘souossadoe
BuiSueyo pue Sunesuqn| 10) SUOINASUT MO[jO] -2ouBuEIoIad 1s9jes
pue 153q Joj ued[d pue dieys sjoo) daoy “Apradeq sjoo] ujejurepy
‘'sawn e je 2oueeq pue Funooy iadord daoy ‘yoeaarsaQ juoq -
'[00) djesado o) spury yjoq s224) I puz puey inok Suisn uey ajes
s3] ‘feonoerd usym Yiom pjoy o) osia 1o sdwe[d asf) °YIopy 2Ind3g
'sa8pa dieys pue ‘(1o ‘yeay woiy p1od doay °219e1ded3s WO 153UUCISIP
01 M Yuek Io pIod Aq [00) Ai1ed 19AN  *pI0) 3snqy j,uo(
*sasse[) K)ajes as() *
'sioopino Fupjiom
UdYM PIPUIWWOIAI I 1BIM]00) pue sIA0|T 1aqqny ‘siaed Suraow ur
1ySned 198 01 K1jamal 10 Furyiopd ssoof oN ‘Paeddy sadoxg Jeapy -
‘[oo) Kinp-Aaeay e jo
qof ay) op 03 JuswWIYdLIIE 10 [00) [[BWS B 2010] JU0(] ‘JoO[ ISy as( °
"pAuBISIp ST 11 YoM
10y 2)e1 3y) e qof Jojes pue I2113q € Op |[Im )] *[00], 304 Juo( *
‘udIp
[y jo yoeas jo o 3oe[d dn-payoo| Jo ‘Y3y ‘Aip ur sjoo], IAPJ 21038
‘VAYV JYOM WO IINV.LSIA
AAVS V LdIX 39 A'INOHS SYOLISIA TIV ‘Aemy waippy) doay
; “idnaoyur yney
punoi3 e Aq p239a10ad ST yorym 1moa1d e ojur paSSn(d st 31 suns ayew
‘uoneoo] 19m Jo dwep ® ur [00] D1ID3[3 UB asn jsnwt nok Jf -
‘ute 0) s{oo) 1amod asodxa juo I j[om ease ysom dody ‘suoiieso|
19Mm Jo dwep ur sjoo) Jamod 3sn J U0 *JUIWUOIIAUF SnoJaBue( PIOAY b
‘SjuspIOIE
S1IAUI  S3YOUIq puEB SBAIE PIIANN]) ‘uUBI) BAIY Nlop dady ‘¢
'uo 11 Suruin) 210J9q [00) WO SIYIUIIA pue sAY Bupsnlpy aowmay ‘g
‘19p1o Junjiom ui pue avld uy spieny dady ‘|
~$T00L TTV 404

SONINYVM NOILVYEdO TOOL TVIINAD

ONINIVM

1E08 # wio4

"2)B)S 0) 2)els woly Area ysiym siysu
12430 2AEY ose Aew nok pue ‘syySur reSo o1j10ads nok soa1d
Kiueirem siy], ‘Ajdde jou Aew uoIsn[oX9 IO UONEIIUWI] JA0QE
91 os ‘safewrep [enyuanbasuod 10 [BIUAPIOUI JO UOTIBITWI] 1O
UoISN[IX2 3Y] MO[[e JOU Op SAJe)s "y'S'[] SwoS ‘safewep [en
-uanbasuoo pue [ejuaprour Juipnjour ‘310s Aue jo afeurep 10y
9[qRI] 10U ST XY -IS[33Y M "XIY-I19[a3Y A\ WOIJ J[qe[IeA. ApouIal
2A1sn[ox2 3y s1.Jredar 10 Juowrade[dar yong "voneuodsuen predeid
BIA NOA 0] pauinjal pue agreyo ou 3e ‘uonido ino je paserd
-a1 Jo paredal aq [[Ia $19npoid pajuelIBp, "XIY-IS[9YM JO
J1eyeq uo Ajuerrem Aue 9A13 03 pazuoyine st uosiad 19yjo 10
‘13[83p Jua3e ‘33kojdwa oN JOFYHH IV FHL NO NOILL
~dI¥ISHA FHL ANOAHY ANHLXH HOTHM SHILNVIIVM
ON HIV FYFHL "SHITddV “TVIO0 ¥O ‘NALLIYM ‘ALNVY
-AVM JFHLO ON “fiuewem siy) £q paIaAod jouU aIe Ied)
puU® IBOM [RWLIOU IO ‘9Snge ‘dSnSiw 0} anp saInrej ‘A[Snora
-q0 -uonezuoyine 1otid SuiAreo31 oYM A10398) 9Y) 01
pauInial aq 0] 31k 5]00) ON "YHLNHD HIIAYIS A4ZIYOHL
-V XA4-JATIHHM Aue 1o Xoy-19]23y M 03 predaid paiaay|
-9p 2q 1snui 1onpoid 9)9jdurod ay3 ‘Kjueirem siy) jo agejueape
aye) o], “diysueuwryiom IO [BLISJEW UI $309)op sureSe sonues
-1BM XY-ID[aYp AlueLIBM X9Y-I9]9ayp 2Y) )dwo-a1d Aew
sjonpoid Ino ut pasn sjuauoduiod JO SIAIN)OBJNUBU WO SINUBLIEA
*(s1010W JLO3[D Furpnjour) AJUeLIEA TEIX 91U ], PONUIT € 2ARY
yorym sauryoew 3urpeaiy) adid jo uondadoxa yym ‘Kjuelrep
SWIIRYI] PAITWIT B YIIM 5100poid ST $19A00 XHY-YATHTHM

ALNVIIVM HNILHAI'T
JILINIT XHd-ddTHHHM
7o

X3

o EREE] SN




Model 1894

Guillotine Pipe Cutters



Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Item Part No |Description Qty

1 701283 |HEAD BAR 1

701453  |BLADE BLOCK 2
3 701454  |POINTED BLADE 1
4 701285 |GUIDE ROD 2
5 701284 |BEARING BAR 1
6 701439  |V-BASE (MACHINED) 1
7 701459  |SIDE SUPPORT 2
8 276536  |1/4"-20 x 1/2 SS HHCS 2
9 700595 |INAME PLATE 1
10 276203 |METAL TAK 4
11 276540  (1/4" FLAT WASHER 1
12 276527  |5/16-18 x 3/4" SS BHCS 8
13 701456 |FEED SCREW ASSEMBLY 1
14 276637 |SLEEVE BEARING 4
15 276644  |5/8-11 X 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 2
16 277232  |1/2" x 3/8" L SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER SCREW 4
17 277233  |1/2" DIA x 3.1" L COTTERLESS PIN 1
18 277235  [1/2" DIA X 2 1/4" L SHSS 1
19 701286 |KEYED PLATE 1
20 700560 |TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 1
21 276649  |1/4-20 x 3/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1
22 276537 |WASHER SS 1
23 275685  [5/16" FLAT WASHER 1
24 700555 |DRIVE SCREW 1
25 276647 |[KEYWAY 1/8" SQUARE x 1/4" LONG 1
26 276648  [3/8-16 x 2 3/4" LONG SS SHCS 2
27 277236  [3/8-16 X 4" LONG FHCS 2
28 701281 |PRESSURE PLATE 1
29 276073  |6" LANYARD **NOT SHOWN*** 1

Model 1894



Guillotine Pipe Cutters

700560 Transmission Assembly

10



Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Item Part No |Description Qty
1 700582 |TRANSMISSION HOUSING 1
2 700656 |COLLAR 1
3 700658 |WORM GEAR 1
4 700557 |SPACER 1
5 275488 |GREASE FITTING 1
6 275737 |1/4" x 1 1/2" DOWEL PIN 1
7 700547 |PLUG 1
8 700548 |COLLAR 2
9 276651 |1/4-20 x 1/2" STAINLESS STEEL BHCS 4
10 700545 |COVER PLATE 1
11 700670 |SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
12 276640 |BEARING (TT1900) 1
13 276643 |BEARING (EF162212) 1
14 276641 |BEARING (FF842-1) 1
15 276639 |BEARING (TT1002) 1
16 276642 |BEARING (EF081208) 1
17 276118 |1/4-20 x 1/2" FULL DOG SET SCREW 1
18 276566 |1/4-20 x 1/2" SHCS 1
19 276654 |WOODRUFF KEY #605 3/16 x 5/8 1
20 276652 |1/4 DIAx 1" ROLL PIN 2
21 276653 |WORM GEAR (H1066 RH) 1

700560 Transmission Assembly

11



Model 1897

Guillotine Pipe Cutters

12



Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Item Part No |Description Qty
1 701283 |HEAD BAR 1
2 701453 |BLADE BLOCK 2
3 701454 |POINTED BLADE 1
4 701285 |GUIDE ROD 2
5 701284 |BEARING BAR 1
6 701362 |ACME THEADED BUSHING 1
7 701319 |COLLAR 1
8 701281 |PRESSURE PLATE 1
9 701433  |LIFT BLOCK 1
10 701439  |V-BASE (MACHINED) 1
11 701459  |SIDE SUPPORT 2
12 277097 |GREASE FITTING 1
13 276536  |1/4"-20 x 1/2 SS HHCS 2
14 700595 |NAME PLATE 1
15 276203 |METAL TAK 4
16 276540  |1/4" FLAT WASHER 1
17 276527  |5/16-18 x 3/4" SS BHCS 8
18 275862  |3/16" DIA x 1 1/2" ROLL PIN 1
19 277194 |BALL BEARING 1
20 700674 |HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1
21 701456 |FEED SCREW ASSEMBLY 1
22 276637 |SLEEVE BEARING 4
23 276644  |5/8-11 X 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 2
24 277234  |3/8-16 X 4" L SHCS 2
25 277232  |1/2" x 3/8" L SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER SCREW 4
26 277233  |1/2"DIA x 3.1" L COTTERLESS PIN 1
27 277235  |1/2" DIA X 2 1/4" L SHSS 1
28 276073  |6" LANYARD **NOT SHOWN*** 1
29 277247  |1/4 GROOVED DOWEL PIN 2
30 1716 THRUST WASHER 1

13

Model 1897




Guillotine Pipe Cutters

F T

Q‘NHEEb
D CRTION, ANDLE ASSEMBLY

PARTNG. 700674



Guillotine Pipe Cutters

Iltem Part No Description Qty
1 700675  |HANDLE 1
2 154 GRIP 2
3 275685 5/16" FLAT WASHER 1
4 276326 3/8-16 x 2" HEX HEAD BOLT 1

15



REXO

Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, OH 44004
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com

16



